
 
   
 
 

CITY OF SIGNAL HILL  

 
2175 Cherry Avenue � Signal Hill, California 90755-3799 

 
THE CITY OF SIGNAL HILL 

WELCOMES YOU TO AN ADJOURNED REGULAR 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

May 31, 2018 
 
The City of Signal Hill appreciates your attendance. Citizen interest provides the Council 
and Agency with valuable information regarding issues of the community.  Meetings are 
held on the 2nd and 4th Tuesday of every month.  In addition, meetings are streamed 
live on our website at www.cityofsignalhill.org, and are televised at 7:00 am, 2:00 pm, 
and 7:00 pm daily on Charter Spectrum Channel 3, and Frontier FiOS Channel 38. 
 
Meetings begin at 6:00 p.m. with the conduct of any business permitted to be conducted 
in closed session by the Brown Act (Government Code Section 54950, et seq.), if any, 
and with the public portion of the meeting commencing at 7:00 pm.  There is a period for 
public comment on closed session matters at 6:00 pm prior to the closed session. In the 
event there is no business to be conducted in closed session, the regular meeting shall 
commence at 7:00 pm. There is a public comment period at the beginning of the regular 
meeting, as well as the opportunity to comment on each agenda item as it arises.  Any 
meeting may be adjourned to a time and place stated in the order of adjournment. 
 
The agenda is posted 72 hours prior to each meeting on the City’s website and outside 
of City Hall and available at each meeting.  The agenda and related reports are also 
available for review online and at the City Clerk's office and the Signal Hill Community 
Center on the Friday afternoon prior to the Council meeting.  Agenda and staff reports 
are also available at our website at www.cityofsignalhill.org.   
 
During the meeting, the City Manager presents agenda items for Council consideration. 
The public is allowed to address the council on all agenda items.  The Mayor may take 
agenda items out of order and will announce when the period for public comment is 
open on each agenda item.  The public may speak to the council on items that are not 
listed on the agenda.  This public comment period will be held at the beginning of the 
public portion of the meeting  You are encouraged (but not required)  to complete a 
speaker card prior to the item being considered, and give the card to a City staff 
member. The cards are provided at the rear of the Council Chamber.  Please direct your 
comments or questions to the Mayor. 
 
City Council Members are compensated $667.44 per month. City Clerk and City 
Treasurer are compensated $405 per month. 
 
 



(1) CALL TO ORDER – 6:00 P.M. 
 
(2) ROLL CALL 
 

MAYOR HANSEN 
VICE MAYOR FORESTER 
COUNCIL MEMBER COPELAND 
COUNCIL MEMBER WILSON 
COUNCIL MEMBER WOODS 
 

(3) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
(4) PUBLIC BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR 
 
(5) BUDGET STUDY SESSION 
 

The preliminary Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years 2018-2020 will be presented for 
City Council’s review and discussion.  
 

a. Department Program Budgets 
• Presentations – Administration, Finance, Community Services, Police, 

Community Development, Public Works 
b. Capital Improvement Program 
c. User Fees 

 
(6) ADJOURNMENT 

 
Tonight’s meeting will be adjourned to the next regular meeting of the Signal Hill City 
Council to be held on Tuesday, June 12, 2018, at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of 
City Hall, 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal Hill, CA, 90755. 
 
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 
 
Routine matters are handled most quickly and efficiently if contact is made with the City 
department directly concerned.  However, if you would like to request that a matter be 
presented for City Council consideration, you may do so by 1) writing to the City Council 
or the City Manager, or 2) completing an Agenda Item Request Form available from the 
City Clerk.  The deadline for agenda items is 12 noon on the Tuesday preceding the 
Council and Agency meetings.  Agendas are mailed to those who provide self-
addressed, stamped envelopes to the City Clerk's office.  The agenda and related 
agenda items are available on our website at www.cityofsignalhill.org. 
 
If you need special assistance beyond what is normally provided to participate in City 
meetings, the City will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner.  
Please call the City Clerk's office at (562) 989-7305 at least 48 hours prior to the 
meeting to inform us of your particular needs and to determine if accommodation is 
feasible. 
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CITY OF SIGNAL HILL FINANCIAL POLICIES
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ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

CITIZENS OF SIGNAL HILL 

LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE
CITY TREASURER 
CITY CLERK 

CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONS
PLANNING 
PARKS & RECREATION 
CIVIL SERVICE 

ADMINISTRATION
LEGISLATIVE 
EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 
PERSONNEL
SUCCESSOR AGENCY 
HOUSING AUTHORITY 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

NON DEPARTMENTAL IT / RISK MANAGEMENT 
FINANCE OPERATIONS / BUDGET 
WATER BILLING / CUSTOMER SERVICE 
BUSINESS LICENSE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

PLANNING 
NEIGHBORHOOD ENHANCEMENT 
BUILDING AND SAFETY 
OIL FIELD SERVICES 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

LIBRARY PROGRAMS / SERVICES 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
RECREATION  
PARK DEVELOPMENT 
CDBG 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 
ANIMAL CONTROL 

PUBLIC WORKS 
ENGINEERING
BUILDING MAINTENANCE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS 
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
FLEET OPERATIONS 
STREET & GRAFFITI MAINTENANCE 

POLICE
COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
PATROL SERVICES 
INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES 
POLICE SUPPORT SERVICES 
POLICE COMMUNICATIONS/JAIL  
POLICE RECORDS 
EMERGENCY / DISASTER SERVICES 



This page intentionally left blank



Department
Budget FTE

2014 15
Budget FTE

2015 16
Budget FTE

2016 17
Budget FTE

2017 18
Budget FTE

2018 19
Budget FTE

2019 20

Administration

Total FTE Positions: 6 6 6 6.8 6.8 6.8

Administrative Services/Finance

Total FTE Positions: 6 6 7 6.5 6.5 6.5

Community Development

Total FTE Positions: 4 4 4 4 4 4

Community Services
Library

City of Signal Hill
Personnel Summary by Department

Full Time Equivalent Positions



Department
Budget FTE

2014 15
Budget FTE

2015 16
Budget FTE

2016 17
Budget FTE

2017 18
Budget FTE

2018 19
Budget FTE

2019 20
Community Services

Recreation

Total FTE Positions: 19.5 19.5 18.6 18.6 18.5 18.5

Police
Patrol Services

Investigative Services

Police Support Services

Police Communications

Police Records

FTE Positions: 47.4 47.4 53.0 53.0 53.1 53.1



Department
Budget FTE

2014 15
Budget FTE

2015 16
Budget FTE

2016 17
Budget FTE

2017 18
Budget FTE

2018 19
Budget FTE

2019 20
Public Works

Engineering Department

City Yard

Total FTE Positions: 28 28 28 28 28 28

Grand Total 110.9 110.9 116.6 116.8 116.8 116.8
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Fund
No. Fund

Balance
(Undesignated)

7/1/18

2018 2019
Estimated
Revenue

2018 2019
Operating

Expenditures Transfers In Transfers Out
Fund Balance

6/30/19
100 General Fund 6,519,878 21,098,696 22,163,116 1,064,420 6,519,878

Total Committed Reserve Funds

Total Special Revenue Funds

Total Capital Project Funds

Total Enterprise Funds

Total Internal Service Fund

Total Fiduciary Funds

Grand Total 59,048,243$ 38,883,886$ 46,689,071$ 15,140,774$ 15,140,774$ 51,243,058$

2018 2019 SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE



Fund 
No. Fund 

Fund Balance 
(Undesignated) 

7/1/19

2019-2020 
Estimated 
Revenue

2019-2020 
Operating 

Expenditures Transfers In Transfers Out
Fund Balance 

6/30/20
100 General Fund 6,519,878            21,825,750        22,363,630             537,880              6,519,878            

Total Committed Reserve Funds

Total Special Revenue Funds

Total Capital Project Funds

Total Enterprise Funds

Total Internal Service Fund

Total Fiduciary Funds

Grand Total 51,243,058$     33,052,514$    35,042,902$        7,192,438$      7,192,438$       49,252,670$     

2019-2020 SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 



ANALYSIS OF GENERAL FUND RESERVES
PROJECTED FOR JUNE 30, 2019



Accompanying Notes to the Summary of Changes in Fund Balance



General Fund
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Estimated

2018 19
Budgeted

2019 20
Budgeted

Operating Revenues

Non Operating Revenues:

Total Available Resources 23,143,265 19,987,773 21,262,259 21,454,676 22,163,116 22,363,630

Special Revenue Funds

Total Available Resources 2,656,512 9,319,258 2,322,144 11,465,181 6,393,444 5,965,793

Capital Project Fund

Enterprise Funds

Total Available Resources 6,130,103 5,920,382 4,561,500 4,387,305 6,692,679 5,022,381

Internal Service Fund

Fiduciary Fund

Total Available Resources ALL FUNDS 35,866,302 45,935,037 29,323,378 38,484,637 54,024,660 40,244,952

2018 2020 REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budget

2017-18
Estimated

2018-19 2019-20

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020
Tax Revenue

Total Tax Revenue 20,813,742        18,008,338        18,738,754        18,759,448           18,487,286          19,275,500           

Licenses and Permits

Total Licenses and Permits 369,713             374,207             398,910             423,720                418,500                418,000                

Intergovernmental

Total Intergovernmental 80,363               50,261               52,200               45,250 54,206 57,700 

Charges for Services

2018-2020 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM REVENUES



2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Estimated

2018 19
Budget

2019 20
Budget

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 2020 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM REVENUES

Total Charges for Services 760,459 757,362 731,644 678,201 798,054 722,350

Fines and Penalties

Total Fines and Penalties 258,352 232,147 232,200 232,000 245,150 455,200

Revenue from Money and Property

Total Revenue from Money and Property 686,342 747,059 797,000 752,500 885,000 885,000

Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Miscellaneous Revenue 45,821 311,493 25,000 215,677 210,500 12,000

Contributions and Transfers

Total Revenue 23,014,792 20,480,867 20,975,708 21,106,796 21,098,696 21,825,750

Total Contributions and Transfers 489,647 375,200 392,000 347,880 1,064,420 537,880

Total Revenue with Transfers 23,504,439 20,856,067 21,367,708 21,454,676 22,163,116 22,363,630
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201 GENERAL FUND
OPERATING BUDGET

Department Summaries

Department Goals

Levels of Staffing

Department Program Budgets



CITY OF SIGNAL HILL
FY 2018-20 GENERAL FUND

EXPENDITURES 

2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Prior year Current year Projected Proposed Proposed

DEPARTMENT BUDGETS: Actual Budget Year-End Budget Budget

LEGISLATIVE 395,822                 409,005                 402,873                 483,028                 431,327                 

ADMINISTRATION 1,750,737             1,863,370             1,819,343             1,877,551             1,929,319             

FINANCE 2,791,125             2,872,825             2,355,467             2,825,715             2,715,076             

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 682,452                 932,650                 791,823                 917,532                 970,622                 

POLICE 8,846,237             9,094,730             9,162,745             9,526,303             9,819,941             

COMMUNITY SERVICES 1,575,924             1,520,102             1,556,284             1,763,730             1,646,295             

PUBLIC WORKS 3,994,291             4,547,275             4,352,554             4,769,257             4,851,050             
TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES: 20,036,588           21,239,957           20,441,089           22,163,116           22,363,630           

 OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT), NET OF TRANSFERS: 822,284                 522,302                 1,013,587             - - 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES: 20,328,788$         21,532,157           20,733,289           22,163,116           22,363,630           



201  OPERATING BUDGET 

LEGISLATIVE

City Council 

City Treasurer 

City Clerk 

Department Description:



Department Programs: 

Departmental Goals:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 312,374 395,823 409,005 402,873 483,028 431,327

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 7 7 7 7 7 7

City Council
49%

Treasurer
3%

City Clerk
48%
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Program: City Council (41) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 196,657 202,871 223,850 238,968 238,074 246,591

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 5 5 5 5 5 5



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020
41
41 City Council
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41 Total Salaries and Benefits 142,022 144,393 156,150 171,168 169,274 177,791
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41
41 Total Maintenance and Operations 54,636 58,478 67,700 67,800 68,800 68,800
41
41 Total City Council 196,657 202,871 223,850 238,968 238,074 246,591

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
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Program: City Treasurer (42) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 5,345 6,729 6,610 8,889 14,410 14,600

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 1 1 1 1 1 1



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

41
42 City Treasurer
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42 Total Salaries and Benefits 3,784 5,071 3,710 6,064 11,510 11,700
42
42
42
42
42
42 Total Maintenance and Operations 1,561 1,658 2,900 2,825 2,900 2,900
42
42 Total City Treasurer 5,345 6,729 6,610 8,889 14,410 14,600
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Program: City Clerk (43) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 110,372 186,222 178,545 155,016 230,544 170,136

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 1 1 1 1 1 1



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

42
43 City Clerk
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43 Total Salaries and Benefits 69,658 73,592 71,720 71,282 76,119 80,711
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43 Total Maintenance and Operations 40,713 112,631 106,825 83,734 154,425 89,425
43
43 Total City Clerk 110,372 186,222 178,545 155,016 230,544 170,136
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2018-  OPERATING BUDGET

ADMINISTRATION

Executive Administration 

Program Administration

Personnel 

Economic Development

Department Description:



Department Programs:

Department Goals:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 1,375,902 1,750,738 1,863,370 1,819,343 1,877,552 1,929,320

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 6 6 6 6 6.8 6.8



Program: Executive Administration (44) 

Program Description:

Objectives:



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

43
44 Executive Administration
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44 Total Salaries and Benefits 448,962 439,811 484,930 498,287 538,736 559,211
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44 Total Maintenance and Operations 178,732 247,336 163,400 163,400 132,500 147,550
44
44 Total Executive Administration 627,693 687,146 648,330 661,687 671,236 706,761



Program: Program Administration (45) 

Program Description:

Objectives:



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

44
45 Program Administration
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45 Total Salaries and Benefits 108,771 125,109 133,390 136,518 139,773 145,494
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45 Total Maintenance and Operations 115,422 112,292 148,350 148,350 140,245 140,680
45
45 Total Program Administration 224,192 237,400 281,740 284,868 280,018 286,174



Program: Personnel (46) Program 

Description:

Objectives:



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

45
46 Personnel
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46 Total Salaries and Benefits 152,938 112,906 156,700 124,406 115,158 119,871
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46 Total Maintenance and Operations 175,110 164,343 141,600 112,664 141,400 141,400
46
46 Total Personnel 328,048 277,249 298,300 237,070 256,558 261,271



Program: Economic Development (47) Program 

Description:

Objectives:

Guide to Doing Business in Signal Hill



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

46
47 Economic Development
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47 Total Salaries and Benefits 33,183 34,131 35,000 35,718 76,966 82,317
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47
47 Total Maintenance and Operations 162,786 514,812 600,000 600,000 592,773 592,796
47
47 Total Economic Development 195,968 548,942 635,000 635,718 669,739 675,113
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2018-  OPERATING BUDGET 

FINANC E  

Non Departmental 

Information Technology (IT) 

Risk Management 

Finance Operations and Budget 

Water Billing and Customer Service 

Business License 

Department Description: 



Department Programs:

Department Goals:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 3,599,307 4,417,205 4,455,595 3,624,199 4,251,964 4,207,398

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 7 7 7 7 6.5 6.5



Department: Finance

Program: Non Departmental (51) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

47
51 Non Departmental
51
51
51
51
51
51
51 Total Salaries and Benefits 730,736 1,100,911 790,000 807,605 820,900 861,000
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51 Total Maintenance and Operations 446,264 657,550 649,780 648,580 680,809 815,671
51
51 Total Non Departmental 1,176,999 1,758,461 1,439,780 1,456,185 1,501,709 1,676,671



Department: Finance

Program: Information Technology (52) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

51
52 IT/Technology
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52 Total Maintenance and Operations 269,890 178,572 480,620 278,500 546,870 234,950
52
52 Total IT/Technology 269,890 178,572 480,620 278,500 546,870 234,950



Department: Finance 

Program:  Fiscal Services (53) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

52
53 Finance
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53 Total Salaries and Benefits 507,750 525,167 792,770 461,127 605,353 631,323
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53 Total Maintenance and Operations 406,182 328,925 159,655 159,655 171,780 172,130
53
53 Total Finance 913,932 854,092 952,425 620,782 777,133 803,453
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2018-  OPERATING BUDGET

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Planning

Neighborhood Enhancement 

Building and Safety 

Oil Field Services

Department Description:



Department Programs: 

Departmental Goals: 

1.

2.

3.

4.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 790,383 682,452 932,650 791,823 917,533 970,622

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 4 4 4 4 4 4



Program: Planning Services (61)

Program Description: 

Objectives: 



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

53
61 Planning Services
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61 Total Salaries and Benefits 291,253 278,301 302,380 293,755 329,651 350,075
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61 Total Maintenance and Operations 47,977 24,523 41,100 41,100 72,610 81,110
61
61 Total Planning Services 339,230 302,824 343,480 334,855 402,261 431,185



Program: Neighborhood Enhancement (62)

Program Description: 

Objectives: 

1.

2.

3.

4.



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

61
62 Neighborhood Enhancements
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62 Total Salaries and Benefits 94,331 81,763 95,570 85,485 91,727 97,914
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62
62 Total Maintenance and Operations 18,440 4,734 20,600 20,600 19,200 19,200
62
62 Total Neighborhood Enhancements 112,771 86,497 116,170 106,085 110,927 117,114



Program: Building and Safety (63)

Program Description: 

Objectives: 

1.

2.

3.

4.



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

62
63 Building Safety
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63 Total Salaries and Benefits 63,411 58,046 181,600 60,459 66,161 70,659
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63 Total Maintenance and Operations 146,438 118,135 144,800 144,800 182,050 187,450
63
63 Total Building Safety 209,849 176,180 326,400 205,259 248,211 258,109



Program: Oil Field Services (64)

Program Description: 

Objectives: 

1.

2.



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

63
64 Oil Field Services
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64 Total Salaries and Benefits 104,325 99,908 107,650 106,674 117,183 125,264
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64 Total Maintenance and Operations 24,208 17,043 38,950 38,950 38,950 38,950
64
64 Total Oil Field Services 128,533 116,951 146,600 145,624 156,133 164,214
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2018-  OPERATING BUDGET 

POLICE 

Community Outreach 

Patrol Services 

Investigative Services 

Police Support Services 

Police Communications / Jail 

Police Records 

Emergency / Disaster Services 

Department Description: 



Department Programs:

Department Goals:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 8,753,981 8,846,236 9,094,730 9,162,745 9,526,304 9,819,942

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 48 49 49 49 53 53
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Department: Police

Program: Community Outreach (71) Program 

Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 79,020 79,862 77,850 64,033 81,000 81,000

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions:



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

64
71 Police Community Outreach
71
71
71
71
71
71
71
71 Total Salaries and Benefits 16,654 12,060 15,950 2,133 14,000 14,000
71
71
71
71
71
71
71
71
71
71
71 Total Maintenance and Operations 62,366 67,801 61,900 61,900 67,000 67,000
71
71 Total Police Community Outreach 79,020 79,862 77,850 64,033 81,000 81,000



This page intentionally left blank



Department: Police

Program: Patrol Services (72) Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 4,830,504 4,910,450 4,872,700 5,074,753 5,435,084 5,558,847

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 25.5 26.0 26.0 26.0 28.7 28.7



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

71
72 Patrol Services
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72 Total Salaries and Benefits 4,320,910 4,493,429 4,459,150 4,654,235 5,040,134 5,148,897
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72 Total Maintenance and Operations 509,595 417,022 413,550 420,518 394,950 409,950
72
72 Total Patrol Services 4,830,504 4,910,450 4,872,700 5,074,753 5,435,084 5,558,847
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Department: Police

Program: Investigative Services (73) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 801,006 1,059,527 1,236,870 1,202,177 1,019,551 1,067,309

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 6 6 6 6 6 6



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

72
73 Investigative Services
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73 Total Salaries and Benefits 744,165 1,007,737 1,176,870 1,158,707 960,701 1,008,459
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73 Total Maintenance and Operations 56,841 51,789 60,000 43,470 58,850 58,850
73
73 Total Investigative Services 801,006 1,059,527 1,236,870 1,202,177 1,019,551 1,067,309
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Department: Police

Program: Police Support Services (74) Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 1,801,847 1,703,518 1,698,020 1,745,218 1,741,146 1,827,477

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 6 6 6 6 6 6



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

73
74 Police Support Services
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74 Total Salaries and Benefits 1,213,821 1,249,216 1,241,600 1,288,798 1,348,326 1,434,657
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74 Total Maintenance and Operations 588,026 454,302 456,420 456,420 392,820 392,820
74
74 Total Police Support Services 1,801,847 1,703,518 1,698,020 1,745,218 1,741,146 1,827,477
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Department: Police

Program: Police Communications/Jail (75) 

Program Description: 

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 796,569 717,992 758,180 662,724 828,056 839,948

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 5 5 5 5 8 8



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

74
75 Police Communications
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75 Total Salaries and Benefits 712,471 619,497 634,930 539,474 701,106 712,998
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75 Total Maintenance and Operations 84,099 98,495 123,250 123,250 126,950 126,950
75
75 Total Police Communications 796,569 717,992 758,180 662,724 828,056 839,948
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Department: Police 

Program: Police Records (76) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 388,475 313,258 392,860 355,073 363,229 386,320

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 5.9 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

75
76 Police Records
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76 Total Salaries and Benefits 331,392 279,118 348,610 310,823 330,429 346,520
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76
76 Total Maintenance and Operations 57,083 34,140 44,250 44,250 32,800 39,800
76
76 Total Police Records 388,475 313,258 392,860 355,073 363,229 386,320
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Department: Police

Program: Emergency / Disaster Services (77) 

Program Description:

Objectives:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 56,559 61,630 58,250 58,767 58,237 59,040

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions:



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

76
77 Emergency/Disaster Services
77
77
77
77
77
77
77
77 Total Salaries and Benefits 40,214 35,638 40,200 40,717 40,187 40,990
77
77
77
77
77
77
77
77 Total Maintenance and Operations 16,345 25,992 18,050 18,050 18,050 18,050
77
77 Total Emergency/Disaster Services 56,559 61,630 58,250 58,767 58,237 59,040
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2018-  OPERATING BUDGET 

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Library Programs and Services 

Community Services Recreation

Park Development Community 

Development Block Grants

Transportation Services Animal 

Control

Department Description:



Department Programs: 

Departmental Goals:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 1,474,455 1,575,925 1,520,102 1,556,284 1,763,730 1,646,295

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 19.5 18.6 18.6 18.6 18.6 18.6
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Department: Community Services 

Program: Library Programs and Services (81) 

Program Description:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 419,242 427,724 471,230 379,298 454,620 438,350

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 5.3 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 2020 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

77
81 Library
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81 Total Salaries and Benefits 365,322 357,791 383,060 309,128 377,575 349,180
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81 Total Maintenance and Operations 53,920 69,933 88,170 70,170 77,045 89,170
81
81 Total Library 419,242 427,724 471,230 379,298 454,620 438,350
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Program:  Community Services (82)

Program Description:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 587,434 660,151 615,183 651,452 813,896 747,101

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 7.1 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 2020 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

81
82 Community Services
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82 Total Salaries and Benefits 441,187 450,141 462,548 479,317 517,011 550,274
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82
82 Total Maintenance and Operations 146,247 210,010 152,635 172,135 296,885 196,827
82
82 Total Community Services 587,434 660,151 615,183 651,452 813,896 747,101
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Program: Recreation (83)

Program Description:



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 467,779 488,049 433,689 525,534 495,214 460,844

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 7.1 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

82
83 Recreation
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83 Total Salaries and Benefits 386,820 419,809 361,739 453,584 369,700 387,354
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
83 Total Maintenance and Operations 80,959 68,240 71,950 71,950 73,490 73,490
83
83 Total Recreation 467,779 488,049 433,689 525,534 443,190 460,844
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2018-  OPERATING BUDGET 
PUBLIC WORKS 

Engineering and Project Services 

Environmental Programs 

Maintenance Operations 

Department Description: 

Mission Statement: 



Department Programs:

Department Goals:





Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 3,812,590 3,994,291 4,547,275 4,352,554 4,769,258 4,851,050

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 28 28 28 28 28 28



Department: Public Works

Program: Engineering (91) Program Description:

Mission Statement: 

Primary Activities: 

Key Workload Indicators: 



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 614,226 656,802 648,090 565,730 806,133 818,370

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 5 5 5 5 5 5



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

83
91 Engineering
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91 Total Salaries and Benefits 346,534 338,389 403,810 321,450 461,483 476,120
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
91 Total Maintenance and Operations 267,691 318,413 244,280 244,280 344,650 342,250
91
91 Total Engineering 614,226 656,802 648,090 565,730 806,133 818,370



Department: Public Works

Program: Facility, Environmental, Grounds and Streets Maintenance (9 -95) 

Description:

Mission Statement: 

Primary Activities: 

Key Workload Indicators: 



Key Workload Indicators (Environmental):



10.



Department Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 3,198,365 4,243,595 3,671,184 3,671,184 4,079,685 3,899,185

Departmental Staffing Levels 2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 15 15 15 15 15 15
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Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

91
92 Building Maintenance
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92 Total Salaries and Benefits 196,293 200,434 213,910 214,571 304,929 324,427
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92 Total Maintenance and Operations 331,823 384,937 416,100 416,100 429,050 446,050
92
92 Total Building Maintenance 528,116 585,371 630,010 630,671 733,979 770,477



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

92
93 Environmental Programs
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93 Total Salaries and Benefits 97,053 80,493 103,350 44,970 92,123 96,859
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93 Total Maintenance and Operations 491,957 456,292 719,800 719,800 651,040 636,040
93
93 Total Environmental Programs 589,010 536,785 823,150 764,770 743,163 732,899



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

93
94 Grounds Maintenance
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94 Total Salaries and Benefits 216,602 225,340 226,010 268,560 163,923 175,199
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94 Total Maintenance and Operations 504,148 619,738 635,500 635,500 690,606 701,800
94
94 Total Grounds Maintenance 720,750 845,079 861,510 904,060 854,529 876,999



Dept. Account Description
2015 16
Actual

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018 20 GENERAL FUND PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

94
95 Street & Graffiti Maint.
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95 Total Salaries and Benefits 716,809 742,161 810,830 713,638 855,028 903,880
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95 Total Maintenance and Operations 643,679 628,093 773,685 773,685 776,425 748,425
95
95 Total Street & Graffiti Maint. 1,360,489 1,370,254 1,584,515 1,487,323 1,631,453 1,652,305
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2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
Proposed

TRANSFERS IN Account Description 6/30/2019 6/30/2020
GENERAL FUND 100 39 110 Transfer from Reserves 507,120 62,880
GENERAL FUND 100 39 120 Transfer from Special Revenue 557,300 475,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 400 39 110 Transfer from GF Reserve Funds 623,081 711,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 400 39 120 Transfer from Special Revenue 12,991,273 5,563,558
WATER OPERATIONS FUND 500 39 120 Transfer from Special Revenue 100,000
WATER OPERATIONS FUND 500 39 160 Transfer from Enterprise Fund 260,000 380,000
VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND 601 39 120 Transfer from Special Revenue 102,000

Total Transfers In 15,140,774 7,192,438
TRANSFERS OUT
EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE RESERVE 112 99 110 Transfer to General Fund 377,120 22,880
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RESERVES 113 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 623,081 711,000
GENERAL PLAN UPDATE RESERVE 121 99 110 Transfer to General Fund 30,000 40,000
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RESERVE 122 99 110 Transfer to General Fund 100,000
CDBG FUND 201 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 88,111
PROPOSITION A FUND 202 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 380,000
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 204 99 110 Transfer to General Fund 100,000
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 204 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 1,000,000
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 204 99 160 Transfer to Enterprise Fund 100,000
CIVIC CENTER PHASE 2 BOND FUND 224 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 4,921,207
LEASE REVENUE BOND FUND 225 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 1,705,000
GAS TAX FUND 230 99 110 Transfer to General Fund 357,300 375,000
GAS TAX FUND 230 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 7,500 7,500
TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND 231 99 110 Transfer to General Fund 100,000 100,000
AQMD FUND 232 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 26,000
AQMD FUND 232 99 170 Transfer to Internal Service 102,000
TRAFFIC IMPACT FUND 233 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 425,000 46,000
MEASURE R FUND 236 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 42,500 691,722
MEASURE M 237 99 140 Transfer tip Capital Projects 400,000
RMRA (SB1) 238 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projets 150,000
Capital Grants Fund 240 99 140 Transfer to Capital Projects 4,395,955 4,268,336
WATER DEPRECIATION RESERVE 510 99 160 Transfer to Enterprise Fund 260,000 380,000

Total Transfers Out 15,140,774 7,192,438



2018-  OPERATING BUDGET 

PUBLIC WORKS 

Water Operations 

Vehicle and Equipment Services 

Department Description: 



Department Programs:

Department Activity:



Department: Public Works 

Program: Water Enterprise Fund (500) 

Program Description:

Mission Statement: 

Primary Activities: 

Key Workload Indicators: 





Water Department Operations Budget Summary
Expenditure Category

2016 17
Actual

2017 18
Budget

2017 18
Est. Year End

2018 19
Proposed

2019 20
ProposedDescription 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

Total Expenditures 4,763,690 4,051,390 5,068,051 4,338,361 4,312,342

Departmental Staffing Levels 2016 17
Budgeted

2016 17
Projected

2016 17
Projected

2017 18
Budgeted

2017 18
Updated

Total Positions: 9 9 9 9 9



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Grand Totals 6,115,677             5,911,278             4,311,500 6,432,679             4,642,381             

2018-2020 WATER FUND REVENUES



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Salaries and Benefits 1,035,751    2,169,430          1,213,250          1,407,247          1,374,313          1,375,868          

Total Maintenance and Operations 1,966,898    1,699,064          2,563,140          2,691,140          2,229,384          2,201,810          

Total Water Operations 2,874,996    3,868,494          3,776,390          4,098,387          3,603,697          3,577,678          

2018-2020 WATER FUND EXPENSES



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018-2020 WATER FUND EXPENSES

Total Capital and Depreciation 802,462       895,196             275,000             969,664             734,664             734,664             



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018-2020 WATER FUND EXPENSES

Total Salaries and Benefits 95,388         149,341             107,180             154,655             100,478             105,237             

Total Maintenance and Operations 98,375         22,707                63,600                63,600                63,600                63,600                

Total Water Billing Administration 193,762       172,048             170,780             - 63,600                168,837             



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018-2020 WATER FUND EXPENSES

Total Debt Service 276,841       222,879             428,476             344,300             333,000             322,101             



Department: Public Works 

Program: Vehicle and Equipment Internal Service Fund (601) 

Program Description:

Division Purpose: 

Primary Activities: 

Key Workload Indicators: 





2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40 Total Salaries and Benefits 153,946             157,947             272,330                191,557                198,806                209,029                40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40 Total Maintenance and Operations 146,678             171,127             305,700                305,700                302,041                306,835                40
40 Total Fleet Expenditures 300,624             329,074             578,030                578,030                530,590                546,914                

2018-2020 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND



2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19 2019-20

Dept. Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

2018-2020 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40 Total Vehicle Replacement Fund Expenditures 215,818             153,260             402,000                148,000                148,000                148,000                



2018 FUND



CDBG FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 57,844                106,811             57,000                57,000               56,550                  56,550 

Total Expenditures 151,290             110,631             57,000                19,514               96,611                  8,500 



PROPOSITION A FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 210,930              215,052              206,000              222,956             227,220                 462,356               

Total Expenditures 210,388              158,814              205,750              173,270             522,399                 185,861               



PROPOSITION C FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 256,697             175,819             170,000             170,000            188,473               192,329 

Total Expenditures 73,632               275,200             170,000             5,000                 5,000 5,000                  



PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 20,314               69,826               491,000             10,000              524,337               107,395             

Total Expenditures 136,977             258,802             -                     -                     1,200,000            100,000             



CABLE TELEVISING FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 15,242               202                     15,000               15,000              -                        -                      

Total Expenditures 25,000               -                     -                     -                        -                      



HOUSING IMPACT FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 3,947                 2,698                 -                     -                     -                        -                      



HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 54,040               8,331                 40,000               131,115            26,239                  26,322                

Total Expenditures -                     4,523                 40,000               0.00% 26,000                  26,000                



CIVIC CENTER PHASE 2 BOND FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 7,577,923          32,795               -                     -                     -                        -                      

Total Expenditures -                     762,633             -                     -                     4,921,207            -                      



Lease Revenue Bonds
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue -                     -                     -                     8,800,000         -                        -                      

Total Expenditures -                     -                     -                     -                     1,705,000            -                      



GAS TAX FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 264,132             227,798             244,048             260,088            253,071               253,171             

Total Expenditures 135,973             7,500                 244,048             0.00% 364,800               375,000             



TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 68,720               57,474               100,000             101,200            101,200               101,200             

Total Expenditures 100,000             100,000             100,000             0.00% 100,000               100,000             



AQMD FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 11,611               19,440               10,000               15,500              15,500                  15,500                

Total Expenditures (1,073)                1,000                 -                     1,000                 129,000               1,000                  



TRAFFIC IMPACT FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 13,000               11,759               27,000               -                     33,131                  138,297             

Total Expenditures 277,403             15,176               -                     425,000               46,000                



PIPELINE REMOVAL FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 21,634               135,040             5,000                 5,000                 -                        



MTA-STPL EXCHANGE FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue -                     201,253             -                     800                    800                       800                     

Total Expenditures 72,834               -                     -                     -                     -                        -                      



MEASURE R FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 129,759             133,044             120,000             120,000            141,358               142,227             

Total Expenditures 49,422               14,733               120,000             42,500                  691,722             



MEASURE M
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue -                     -                     -                     102,880            160,202               160,202             

Total Expenditures -                     -                     -                     -                        400,000             



RMRA (SB1)
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue -                      -                      -                      79,405               66,208                  66,208                

Total Expenditures -                      -                      -                      -                         150,000              



Capital Grants Fund
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue -                     7,501,303          -                     -                     4,299,000            -                      

Total Expenditures -                     8,031,552          -                     -                     4,299,000            -                      



LIGHTING & LANDSCAPE DIST FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 57,501               56,358               61,000               61,000              61,000                  61,000                

Total Expenditures 78,982               69,773               56,000               98,900              101,087               77,474                



UASI GRANT FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 358,415             -                     96,000               216,791            -                        

Total Expenditures 358,415             -                     216,791             216,791            95,959                  -                      



SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 216,715             264,113             232,200             271,616            142,200               145,100             

Total Expenditures 216,715             264,113             232,200             209,167            243,884               258,169             



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
2015-16
Actual

2016-17
Actual

2017-18
Budgeted

2017-18
Est. Year-End

2018-19
Proposed

2019-20
Proposed

Account Description 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total Revenue 3,379,654          10,088,780       536,605             536,605            18,061,431          6,284,558          

Total Expenditures 4,761,598          7,533,851          -                     -                     18,061,431          6,284,558          



2018-20 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
PROGRAM 

Program Description: 

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20
Grant Funding $ 6,299,000 31% $     - 0%
Successor Agency Bond Funds 4,447,077 22% 10,000 0%
Capital Reserve Funds 623,081 3% 711,000 11%
Water Depreciation Reserve 260,000 1% 380,000 6%
Other Sources 8,992,273 44% 5,563,558 83%
Total Capital Projects $20,621,431 100% $ 6,664,558 100%



 Fiscal Year  Project Name  Funding Sources  Project Budget  Category  Type 
2018-19
2018-19  Fuel Island Canopy Assessment N
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 50,000                          
2018-19 Civic Center Phase II (Library) C
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 12,073,284                   
2018-19 Install EV Charging Stations C
2018-19 Install EV Charging Stations
2018-19 Install EV Charging Stations
2018-19 Funding Total 75,000                          
2018-19 New tank monitor & sensor/overfill alarm system N
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 20,000                          
2018-19 Replacement of Exisiting Vehicle In-ground Lift N
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 50,000                          
2018-19 18-19 City Hall Interior Renovation N
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 200,000                        
2018-19 Playground Resurfacing & Equip - Cal Brisas N
2018-19  Playground Resurfacing & Equip - Cal Brisas 
2018-19  Playground Resurfacing & Equip - Cal Brisas 
2018-19 Funding Total 215,000                        
2018-19 Bixby Trail Restoration C
2018-19  Playground Resurfacing & Equip - Cal Brisas 
2018-19 Funding Total 96,955                          
2018-19 LB MUST (Stormwater) C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 100,000                        
2018-19 NPDES City Vacant Parcel Runoff Control (Storm Water CIP) C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 96,192                          
2018-19 Phase 2 - Los Cerritos Channel Storm Water Capture C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 4,250,000                     
2018-19 PCH & Junipero - Traffic Signal Upgrades N
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 175,000                        
2018-19 Orange Ave Bus Pad Improvements N
2018-19 Proposition A Fund (202)
2018-19 Funding Total 380,000                        
2018-19 18-19 Sidewalk Repair O
2018-19 18-19 Sidewalk Repair
2018-19 18-19 Sidewalk Repair
2018-19 Funding Total 50,000                          
2018-19 18-19 Pavement Management O
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 250,000                        
2018-19 20th & Molino Erosion Control N
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 100,000                        
2018-19 Temple Quality Improvement Phase I C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 30,000                          
2018-19 O-(ongoing) R-(Rebudget) N-(New) C-(Continuing) 

2018-19 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM



 Fiscal Year  Project Name  Funding Sources  Project Budget  Category  Type 
2018-19

2018-19 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

2018-19
2018-19 Walnut Vault Repairs C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 50,000                          
2018-19 View Park Recycled Water System - RMC Grant C
2018-19 View Park Recycled Water System - RMC Grant C
2018-19 View Park Recycled Water System - RMC Grant C
2018-19 Funding Total 2,100,000                     
2018-19 Well 8 Rehabllitation C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 60,000                          
2018-19 Water Service Replacements (Ph.2) C
2018-19
2018-19 Funding Total 200,000                        
2018-19
2018-19 TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING 20,621,431                   

2018-19 O-(ongoing) N-(New) C-(Continuing) 



 Fiscal Year  Project Name  Funding Sources  Project Budget  Category  Type 
2018-19
2019-20 HVAC Replacement - Youth Center N

Funding Total 150,000 
2019-20 PD Gate Metal Work Painting N

Funding Total 20,000 
2019-20 Community Center Rehab N

Funding Total 100,000 
2019-20 Youth Center Painting N

Funding Total 12,000 
2019-20 Police Station Interior Painting N

Funding Total 75,000 
2019-20 Discovery Well Park - BB & Handball Ct Resurf N

10,000 
2019-20 Los Cerritos Channel Stormwater Capture Facility Phase I N

Funding Total 2,067,558 
2019-20 Spring Street Overlay N

Funding Total 2,600,000 
2019-20 California & 27th ROW N

Funding Total 90,000 
2019-20 Redondo & 20th Traffic Signal N

Funding Total 250,000 
2019-20 Cherry Avenue Median Improvement N

Funding Total 10,000 
2019-20 Community Center - New Roof N

Funding Total 300,000 
2019-20 19-20 Pavement Managmenet O

Funding Total 250,000 
2019-20 19-20 Sidewalk Repair O

Funding Total 50,000 
2019-20 Walnut Avenue Restoration (at 33rd St) N

Funding Total 300,000 
2019-20 Pump Station Improvements - Hilltop N

Funding Total 30,000 
2019-20 SCADA Upgrade Phase II N

Funding Total 50,000 
2019-20 Well No. 7 Improvements N

Funding Total 30,000 
2019-20 Pumping PLC & HMI Improvements Phase i N

Funding Total 70,000 
2019-20 Water Service Replacements (Ph.3) N

Funding Total 200,000 
2018-19
2018-19 TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING 6,664,558 

2018-19 O-(ongoing) N-(New) C-(Continuing) 

2019-20 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM


